

No. 13-983

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY D. ELONIS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STEVE M. FREEMAN
LAUREN A. JONES
SETH M. MARNIN
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
605 Third Avenue, 10th
Floor.
New York, N.Y. 10158
(212) 885-7700

CHRISTOPHER WOLF*
KEITH O'DOHERTY
ARTHUR KIM
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5719
christopher.wolf@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

*Counsel of Record

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Additional Counsel:

FREDERICK M. LAWRENCE
BRANDEIS UNIVERSITY
PRESIDENT AND PROFESSOR
OF POLITICS
415 South Street, M/S 100
Waltham, MA 02453-2728
(718) 736-3009

Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. TRUE THREATS FALL OUTSIDE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS.....	5
II. IT IS MORE DIFFICULT TO DISCERN A SPEAKER'S TRUE INTENT THROUGH NEW MEDIA.....	7
III. AN OBJECTIVE INQUIRY MORE EFFECTIVELY DISTINGUISHES TRUE THREATS FROM PROTECTED SPEECH, WITHOUT UNNECESSARILY CHILLING SPEECH	11
A. Neither The Statute Nor This Court's Precedent Require Proof Of The Defendant's Subjective In- tent To Threaten	11
B. An Objective Inquiry Draws A Clear Distinction Between Pro- tected Speech And True Threats And Allows A Fact Finder To Ful- ly Consider All The Circumstances	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	6
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	6
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTION STATUTES:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 875(c)	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
D. K. Citron, <i>Cyber Civil Rights</i> , 89 B.U. L. Rev. 61 (2009)	10
D. K. Citron, <i>Intermediaries and Hate Speech: Fostering Digital Citizenship for Our Information Age</i> , 91 B.U.L. Rev. 1435 (2011)	10
A. H. Foxman and C. Wolf, <i>Viral Hate: Containing Its Spread on the Internet</i> , (Palgrave Macmillan, June 2013)	8
C. Hay <i>et al.</i> , <i>Bully Victimization and Ado- lescent Self-Harm: Testing Hypothesis from General Strain Theory</i> , 39 J. Youth	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
& Adolescence 5 (2010)	10
S. Hinduja <i>et al.</i> , <i>Bullying, Cyberbullying, and Suicide</i> , 14 Archives of Suicide Research 3 (2010)	10
L. B. Lidsky, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Incendiary Speech and Social Media</i> , 44 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 147, 149 (2011)	8-9
S. K. Schneider <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cyberbullying, School Bullying, and Psychological Distress: A Regional Census of High School Students</i> , 102 Am. J. Public Health 171 (Jan. 2012)	10
